

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 12363 OF 2017
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9516 OF 2017**

Smt. Vanita Vijay Birmal and Anr ... Petitioners

vs.

Shri Sawalaram Ananda Kamble(Mahar) and ... Respondents
Ors

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1928 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 12363 OF 2017**

Shri Sawalaram Anand Kamble(Mahar) and Applicants
Ors

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Smt. Vanita Vijay Birmal and Anr ... Petitioners

vs.

Shri Sawalaram Ananda Kamble(Mahar) and ... Respondents
Ors

Mr. Drupad Patil a/w. Ms. Srushti Chalke for the Petitioners

Mr. Prakash Mahadik for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Nachiket Khaladkar a/w. Mr. Dinesh Nagarkar for Respondent
No.2.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 12th JANUARY 2026

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in view of the interim protection granted in Writ Petition No. 12363 of 2017, nothing survives in Writ Petition No. 9516 of 2017.
2. The Writ Petition No. 9516 of 2017 is disposed of as infructuous.
3. It is clarified that the notice as per the order dated 22nd August 2025, be issued only in Writ Petition No. 12363 of 2017.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners shall ensure that if any copy is short, the same shall be supplied immediately.
5. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time to comply with the directions issued in paragraph no. 5 of order dated 22nd August 2025. By way of last chance, two weeks time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to ensure that the court notice are issued as per the order dated 22nd August 2025 by taking humdast. Notice is made returnable on 4th February 2026.
6. Ad-interim relief already granted to continue till the next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)